PITTSFIELD AQUEDUCT COMPANY, INC.

PERMANENT INCREASE
EFFECTIVE TAX FACTOR

Taxable Income 100.00%

less: NH Business Profits Tax 8.50%

Federal Taxable Income 91.50%

Federal Income Tax Rate 34.00%

Effective Federal Income Tax Rate 31.11 %

Add: NH Business Profits Tax 8.50%

Effective Tax Rate 39.61%

Percent of Income Available if No Tax 100.00%

Effective Tax Rate 39.61%

Percent Used as a Divisor in Determining
the Revenue Requirement 60.39%

Tax Mulliplier 0.65590

12

Pittsfield Aqueduct Company, Inc.
DW 10-090
Settlement Agreement - Attachment A
Page 3 of 7

Attachment JPL-2
Schedule 2

OW 10-090
PfTISFIELD AQUEDUCT COMPANY, INC.

PERMANENT INCREASE
RATE BASE

Company Filing Response to OCA DR 3-1 Staff Testimony
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

13 Month Pro-forma Adj's Pro-forma Additional Adjusted Pro-forma
Average Per Company Test Year Pro-forma Adj's Test Year per Co Adjusted

(Co Filing­ (Co Filing - Tab 7; (Co Filing­ (Per Co Response (Per Co Response Pro-forma Adj's Rate Base
Tab 7; Sch 3) Sch 3: Sch's A - E) Tab 7; Sch 3) to DCA DR 3-1) to DCA DR 3-1) Per Staff Sch2A- Per Stafl

Plant in Service $ 3,851,286 $ (4,4S1) $ 3,846,825 $ 3,846,825 $ 3,846.825

Accumulated Depreciation (913,863) (7,359) (921,222) (921,222) (921,222)
Acquisition Adjustment -
Accumulated Amortization Acq Adj
Contributions in Aid of Construction (1,148,636) (1,148,636) (1,148,636) (1,148,636)
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 256,418 256,418 256,418 256,418

Net Plant in Service 2,045,205 (11,820) 2,033,385 2,033,385 2.033,385

Cash Working Capital 112,019 (265) 111,754 (61,125) 50,629 (414) 1 50,215
Materials and Supplies 588 588 588 588
Prepayments 7,797 7,797 7,797 7,797
Unamortized Deferred Debits 115,944 (112,439) 3,505 3,505 3,505

Customer Advances
Customer Deposits
Deferred Income Taxes {§33,564) 338,573 (194,991) (194,991) (194,991)

TOTAL RATE BASE $ 1,147,989 $ 214,049
===-==

$ 1,962,038 $ (61,125) $ 1,900,913 $ (414) $ 1,900,499

13

DW 10-090

PITTSFIELD AQUEDUCT COMPANY,INC.

PERMANENT INCREASE

PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE

CASH WORKING CAPITAL
To adjust cash working capital for Co and Staff pro-folma adjustments to O&M Expenses:

Total O&M Expense Adj's by Co per response to OCA DR 3-1 (Sch 3: Col 4)
Tolal O&M Expense Adj's by Staff (Sch 3; Co16)
Total O&M Expense Adj'a by Co and Staff
Working Capital Rate (45 days I 365 days)

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS. RATE BASE

Pittsfield Aqueduct Company, Inc.
OW 10-090
Settlement Agreement - Attachment A
Page 4 of 7

Attachment JPL-2
Schedule 2A

$	 (1,602)

[…]

Settlement Agreement - Attachment B
Page 2 of 7

Attachment JPL-4
Schedule1A

OW 10-090
PITTSFIELD AQUEDUCT COMPANY, INC.

STEP INCREASE
EFFECTIVE TAX FACTOR

Taxable Income 100.00%

Less: NH Business Profits Tax 8.50%

Federal Taxable Income 91.50%

Federal Income Tax Rate 34.00%

Effective Federal Income Tax Rate 31.11%

Add: NH Business Profits Tax 8.50%

Effective Tax Rate 39.61%

Percent of Income Available if No Tax 100.00%

Effective Tax Rate 39.61%

Percent Used as a Divisor in Determining
the Revenue Requirement 60.39%

Tax Multiplier 0.65590

Cost of construction has not yet been examined by the NHPUC Audit Staff.

19

Pittsfield Aqueduct Company. Inc.
DW10-Q90
Settlement Agreement· Attachment B
Page 3 of7

Attachment JPL-4
Schedule 2

OW 10-090
PITTSFIELD AQUEDUCT COMPANY, INC.

STEP INCREASE
RATE BASE

Company
Filing Response to Staff OR 4-1 Staff Testimony

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
Step Increase Adj's to Step Adj'ed Step Increase Adjusted

Rate Base Increase Rate Base Rate Base Step Increase
(Co Filing­ (Per Co Response (Per Co Response Pro-forma Adj's Rate Base

Tab 8; Sch 3) to Staff DR 3-5) to Staff DR 3-5) Per Staff Sch 2A Per Staff

Plant in Service $ 183,000 $ (68,060) $ 114,940 $ 114,940

Accumulated Depreciation (4,209) 2,152 (2,057) (2.057)
Acquisition Adjustment
Accumulated AmortiZation Acq Adj
Contributions in Aid of Construction
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

Net Plant in Service 178,791 (65,908) 112,883 112,883

Cash Working Capital
Materials and Supplies
Prepayments
Unamortized Deferred Debits

Customer Advances
Customer Deposits
Deferred Income Taxes

TOTAL RATE BASE $ 178,791 $ (65,908) $ 112,883 =$======= $ 112,883

Cost of construction has not yet been examined by the NHPUC Audit Staff.

20

Pittsfield Aqueduct Company, Inc.
OW 10-090
Settlement Agreement - Attachment B
Page 4 of 7

Attachment JPL-4
Schedule 2A

DW 10·090
PITTSFIELD AQUEDUCT COMPANY, INC.

STEP INCREASE
PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS· RATE BASE $

Cost of constl\JC1ion has not yet been examined by the NHPUC Audit Staff.

21

OPERATING REVENUES
water
Other
Total Operating Revenues

OPERATING EXPENSES
o & M Expenses:
Production
Transmission and Distribution
Customer Accounting
Administrative and General

[…]

or PAGE NOS. 38-40 and 44 EFF. DATE: 616/2010

Average
Number of
Customers Present Rates Proposed Rates

631
11

1

$ 463,908
$ 21,930
$ 121,295

$ 478,405
$ 22,577
$ 125,479

Proposed Change

Amount %

$14,497 3.13%
$647 2.95%

$4,184 3.45%
643 $ 607,133 $ 626,461 $19,328 3.1SOk

Note:

The Proposed rates and the amount of the increase is based on the Cost of Service Study. In the Study, a slight difference is noted in the allocation

of the proposed revenue vs. lhe revenue requirement reflected in the rate filing schedules.

Signed by:
Bonalyn J. Hartley

Title: Vice President - Administration

4/18120118:48 AM H:\PAC 2010 Rate Case\1604.08 ScheduleslPAC Cost of Capital Schedules Bingo Sheets for Settlement

26

Pittsfield Aqueduct Company, Inc.
OW 10-090
Settlement Agreement - Attachment C
Page 3 of 3

Pittsfield Aqueduct Company, Inc. Pro Forma
Report of Proposed Rate Changes Schedule 9

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2009 Combined

DOCKET NO: OW 10~90 DATE FILED: 5/6/2010
TARIFF NO.: 5 or PAGE NOS. 38-40 and 44 EFF. DATE: 6/6/2010

Proposed Change

Effect of Average

Rate or Class Proposed Number of

of5ervice ChanQe Customers Present Rates PropOsed Rates Amount %

G-M Increase 631 $ 463,908 $ 549,458 $ 85,550 18.44%

Private FP Increase 11 $ 21,930 $ 24,541 $ 2,611 11.90%

FP - Hydrants Increase 1 $ 121,295 $ 158,605 $ 37,310 30.76%

TOTALS 643 $ 607,133 $ 732,603 $125,470 20.670/.

Note:

The Proposed rates and the amount of the increase is based on the Cost of Service StUdy. In the Study, a slight difference is noted in the allocation

of the proposed revenue vs. the revenue requirement reflected in the rate filing schedules.

Signed by:
Bonalyn J. Hartley

Title: Vice President - Administration

4/18120118:48 AM H;\PAC 2010 Rate Case\1604.08 Schedules\PAC Cost of Capital Schedules Bingo Sheets for Settlement

27